٥

CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPO-RATE THE VILLAGE OF WINNEBAGO CITY, OF FARIBAULT-COUNTY, STATE OF MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That title two (2) of section (1), entitled, "An act to incorporate the village of Winnebago City," be amended by adding thereto the following subdivision twenty-seven (27).

Twenty-seventh.—In all cases of an imposition of any fine or penalty, or of the rendering of any judgment by a police justice of said village, pursuant to any statute of the State of Minnesota, or pursuant to any ordinance or by-law of the village of Winnebago City, as punishment for any offense, or for the violation of any ordinance or by law, as aforesaid, the offender or offenders shall be forthwith committed to the village prison of said village, or if there be no village prison, to the common jail of Faribault county. and be there imprisoned for a term not exceeding three (3) months. in the discretion of the police justice, unless the said fine or penalty be sooner paid; and from the time of the arrest of any person or persons for any offense whatever until the time of trial, the person or persons so arrested may be imprisoned in the village prison, or in case there be no village prison, in the common jail of Faribault county, and it shall be the duty of the sheriff of said county, or the jailor or person having charge of the jail of Faribault county, to receive and confine therein all such person or persons so committed by the police justice of the village of Winnebago City until discharged by due process of law.

Sec. 2. This law shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 8, 1877.